BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union)
Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for)
Approval of Efficient Electrification Program)

File No. ET-2021-0020
Tariff No. YE-2021-0194

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO FILE STATEMENT CONCERNING AMEREN MISSOURI'S COMPLIANCE FILING

Issue Date: April 30, 2021 Effective Date: April 30, 2021

On March 10, 2021, the Commission approved a Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement to allow Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri to implement an efficient electrification pilot program. The Commission ordered Ameren Missouri to file tariff sheets conforming to the Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement. On April 30, 2021, Ameren Missouri filed tariff revision YE-2021-0194 to comply with the Commission's order. The filing letter, which accompanied the tariff filing, stated that the proposed tariff sheets were shared with Staff and OPC, and incorporated their comments. Nevertheless, the Commission will direct its Staff to file a statement informing the Commission of whether the company's tariff revision complies with the Commission's order.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Staff of the Commission shall file a statement regarding Ameren Missouri's compliance tariff sheets no later than May 5, 2021.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of April, 2021.